Topline Questionnaire

National Sample Indiana Sample

Total N =3,663 adults. Total N=1,608 adults.

Interview dates: October 7-22, 2019. Interview dates: October 7-30, 2019.
Margin of error: +/-1.8 percentage points. Margin of error: +/- 3.4 percentage points.

Note: All results shown are percentages. An asterisk (*) replaces percentages greater than zero but
less than 0.5 percent. Responses may not total to 100 percent due to rounding.

ASKALL:
Q.1 Do you feel that your local area, in general, is headed in the right direction, or do you think
things are seriously off on the wrong track?

National Indiana

06 69 Right direction
33 31 Wrong track
1 * Refused

Q.2 Do you currently live in the community in which you grew up, live within a two-hour
drive from where you grew up, or do you live farther away than that?

National Indiana

29 40 Live in the community in which you grew up
28 32 Live within two-hour drive
42 27 Live farther away

1 * Refused

ASK IF CURRENTLY LIVES IN COMMUNITY WHERE GREW UP [N=950; N=630]:
Q.3  Andhaveyou live in or near this community your entire life, or have you lived in other places?

National  Indiana
63 64 Lived in or near this community my entire life
37 36 Lived in other places
* 0 Refused
ASKALL:
Q.4  How closely connected do you feel to the current town or city you live in and the people who live
there?

National Indiana

18 24 Very close
43 43 Somewhat close
28 24 Not too close

11 9 Not at all close

1 * Refused



How comfortable would you be leaving the door to your house or apartment unlocked at night?

National Indiana
10 14 Very comfortable
23 23 Somewhat comfortable
25 24 Not too comfortable
4] 39 Not at all comfortable
1 * Refused

Now, please tell me whether each of the following statements describes your local area very well,
somewhat well, not very well, or not well atall. Itis . .. [RANDOMIZE ITEMS]

A. A place where people look out for each other

National  Indiana
20 27 Very well
55 50 Somewhat well
19 17 Not very well
5 9 Not well at all
1 * Refused

B. A good place to raise a family

National  Indiana
40 46 Very well
45 40 Somewhat well
10 9 Not very well
3 4 Not well at all
1 * Refused

C. Agood place toretire

National Indiana

27 30 Very well
44 44 Somewhat well
20 17 Not very well
8 8 Not well at all
2 * Refused

D. A good place to start a business

National Indiana

17 24 Very well
48 45 Somewhat well
26 21 Not very well
7 9 Not well at all
2 * Refused



E. A place where all types of people have equal opportunity to get ahead

National  Indiana
23 30 Very well
50 46 Somewhat well
20 18 Not very well
¢ ¢ Not well at all
1 * Refused

F. A place with good public schools

National Indiana

33 40 Very well
46 40 Somewhat well
15 13 Not very well

5 9 Not well at all

1 * Refused

G. A place with a strong economy

National Indiana

20 25 Very well
50 50 Somewhat well
22 18 Not very well

9 7 Not well at all

1 * Refused

H. A place | feel safe walking around alone at night

National Indiana

27 32 Very well
45 41 Somewhat well
18 17 Not very well

9 10 Not well at all

1 * Refused

|. A place with easy access to public parks, green spaces, or outdoor recreation areas

National Indiana

47 49 Very well
39 38 Somewhat well
10 9 Not very well

3 3 Not well at all

1 * Refused



Q.7  Ifyou could live in anywhere in the United States that you wanted to, would you prefer a city, a
suburban area, a small town, or a rural area?

National Indiana
16 16 City
36 31 Suburban area
28 27 Small town
20 26 Rural area
1 0 Refused

Q.8  Wouldyou preferto livein ... [ROTATE OPTIONS]

National Indiana

53 64 A community where the houses are larger and farther apart, but
schools, stores, and restaurants are several miles away
46 36 A community where the houses are smaller and closer to each other,
but schools, stores, and restaurants are within walking distance
1 * Refused

Q.9  Regardless of whether you think each of the following is a problem in our country . . . How much,
ifatall, is each of the following a problem in YOUR LOCAL COMMUNITY? [RANDOMIZE ITEMS]

A. Availability of affordable housing

National  Indiana
37 20 Major problem
44 47 Minor problem
18 32 Not a problem
1 * Refused

B. Access to grocery stores

National Indiana

6 8 Major problem
23 25 Minor problem
70 67 Not a problem

1 * Refused

C. Drug abuse and addiction

National Indiana

39 44 Major problem

48 44 Minor problem

11 13 Not a problem
1 * Refused



D. Poverty

National  Indiana
26 22 Major problem
55 56 Minor problem
17 22 Not a problem
1 * Refused

E. Racial tensions

National Indiana

14 12 Major problem

49 49 Minor problem

36 39 Not a problem
1 * Refused

Q.10 Inyour local community, do you have a coffee shop, bar, restaurant, park, or other public place
that you go to regularly?

National Indiana
67/ 71 Yes
32 29 No
1 * Refused

ASKIF HAS A PLACE IN THEIR LOCAL COMMUNITY THEY GO TO REGULARLY [N=2,452;

N=1,105]:

Q.11 Whenyou go there, do you generally recognize other people from your community who go
there, or do you not generally recognize other people there?

National  Indiana
62 65 Yes, recognize other people there
38 35 No, do not recognize other people there
* 0 Refused
ASKALL:

Q.12 Regardless of whether each of the following is available where you currently live . . . How
important is it to you, personally, to live in a community . . . [RANDOMIZE ITEMS]

A. That has good public schools

National Indiana

53 59 Very important
29 28 Somewhat important
10 8 Not too important

7 6 Not at all important

1 * Refused



B. That is close to your extended family

National  Indiana
24 29 Very important
40 38 Somewhat important
25 24 Not too important
10 8 Not at all important
1 * Refused

C. With easy access to public parks and green spaces

National Indiana

37 38 Very important
46 46 Somewhat important
13 12 Not too important

3 4 Not at all important

1 * Refused

D. Where most people share your political views

National Indiana

7 7 Very important
31 30 Somewhat important
41 41 Not too important
20 22 Not at all important

1 * Refused

E. Where most people share your religious beliefs

National Indiana

8 11 Very important
26 27 Somewhat important
36 38 Not too important
29 25 Not at all important

1 * Refused

F. That has a mix of more well-off and less well-off people

National Indiana

11 10 Very important

41 42 Somewhat important
36 38 Not too important
10 10 Not at all important

1 * Refused



G. That has strong local traditions like fairs, parades, and festivals

National  Indiana
17 24 Very important
46 46 Somewhat important
28 24 Not too important
7 6 Not at all important
1 * Refused
H. That has a wide variety of different entertainment options, such as restaurants, bars, and
theaters
National  Indiana
29 31 Very important
46 46 Somewhat important
19 18 Not too important
4 5 Not at all important
1 * Refused

ASKFORM 1[N=1,827; N=800]:

|. Where most people share your racial or ethnic background

National  Indiana
8 9 Very important
25 28 Somewhat important
4] 40 Not too important
25 23 Not at all important
1 * Refused

ASK FORM 2 [N=1,836; N=807]:
J. That is racially or ethnically diverse

National Indiana

23 20 Very important
38 42 Somewhat important
27 27 Not too important
10 10 Not at all important

1 0 Refused

ASKALL:
Q.13 Togetahead in life, how much formal education do you think a person needs?

National Indiana

17 25 A high school diploma
46 48 Some college education or trade school experience
28 21 A four-year college degree

8 6 A post graduate degree

1 0 Refused



Q.14

Q.15

Q.16

Q.17

Q.18

Do you think it's still possible to start out poor in this country, work hard, and become rich?

National Indiana
82 86 Possible
17 14 Not possible
1 * Refused

Do you think that people who grew up in middle class households are more likely to move up the
economic ladder during their lifetime, move down, or stay about the same?

National  Indiana
35 36 Move up
7 7 Move down
56 57 Stay about the same
2 * Refused

Which of the following statements better describes how you tend to approach decisions about
your career and personal finances? [ROTATE RESPONSE OPTIONS]

National Indiana

20 25 Willing to take risks to try to get ahead —to do things like switch jobs,
start a business, or invest aggressively in the stock market
77 75 Tend to be more cautious —to prefer job stability, put money in savings
or safe investments, etc.
2 * Refused

Which of the following comes closest to your own views, even if neither is exactly right?
[ROTATE RESPONSE OPTIONS]

National Indiana

77 77 It's more important to always follow the rules even if it means you may
be less successful in life
21 23 It's more important to get ahead even if it means bending or breaking
the rules from time to time
2 * Refused

Have you ever considered starting your own business?

National Indiana

18 20 Yes, and | have started my own business
37 38 Yes, have considered it, but have not started my own
44 42 No, have not considered it

1 * Refused



Q.19

Q.20

Q.21

Q.22

Looking ahead 5 years, do you expect the availability of jobs where you live to . . .

National Indiana
32 37 Get better
15 15 Get worse
51 47 Stay about the same
1 * Refused

What, if any, is the biggest strength of the economy in your local area? [RANDOMIZE OPTIONS
1-6; ANCHOR OPTIONS 7 AND 8 AT END OF LIST]

National Indiana

6 6 Innovation and entrepreneurship
6 5 Natural resources
9 7 A highly educated workforce
24 32 Wide variety of job opportunities
15 7 Tourism and local attractions
17 20 Good quality of life for workers
3 4 Other [SPECIFY]
19 19 None of these
2 * Refused

Thinking about your local community’s economy, would you say that there is one main industry or
employer that is particularly important to the local economy, or that a mix of different industries
and employers are important to the local economy?

National Indiana

15 17 One main industry or employer
84 83 A mix of different industries and employers
2 * Refused

How much, if at all, do the major employers in your local area give back to the community?

National Indiana

16 24 Alot

50 49 Some

25 22 Little
7 5 Nothing at all
2 * Refused



ASKFORM 1[N=1,827; N=800]:
Q.23 Do you think each of the following is generally good for workers in your local area, bad for the
workers in your local area, or doesn’t make much difference either way? [RANDOMIZE ITEMS]

A. Free trade agreements

National Indiana

37 38 Good for workers in your local area

14 19 Bad for workers in your local area

46 42 Doesn’t make much difference either way
3 1 Refused

B. Tariffs on products imported from other countries

National Indiana

14 19 Good for workers in your local area

44 42 Bad for workers in your local area

41 39 Doesn’t make much difference either way
2 * Refused

C. Immigration

National  Indiana
27 21 Good for workers in your local area
26 30 Bad for workers in your local area
46 48 Doesn’t make much difference either way
2 1 Refused

D. Automation of routine jobs through new technology

National Indiana

20 25 Good for workers in your local area

42 47 Bad for workers in your local area

36 28 Doesn’t make much difference either way
2 1 Refused

ASK FORM 2 [N=1,836; N=807]:
Q.24 Do you think each of the following is generally good for the economy in your local area, bad for
the local economy, or doesn’t make much difference either way? [RANDOMIZE ITEMS]

A. Free trade agreements

National Indiana
46 48
1 12
40 40

3 1

Good for your local economy

Bad for your local economy

Doesn’t make much difference either way
Refused

10



B. Tariffs on products imported from other countries

National  Indiana
17 24 Good for your local economy
45 39 Bad for your local economy
36 37 Doesn’t make much difference either way
3 * Refused

C. Immigration

National Indiana

35 26 Good for your local economy

23 26 Bad for your local economy

40 47 Doesn’t make much difference either way
2 * Refused

D. Automation of routine jobs through new technology

National  Indiana
25 28 Good for your local economy
39 42 Bad for your local economy
33 29 Doesn’t make much difference either way
2 * Refused
ASKALL:

Q.25 Inyourview, has this country been successful more because of its . . . [ROTATE OPTIONS]

National Indiana

62 00 Ability to change
36 39 Reliance on long-standing principles
3 * Refused

Q.26  Which of these statements best describes your opinion about the United States?

National Indiana
24 33 The U.S. stands above all other countries in the world
54 51 The U.S. is one of the greatest countries in the world, along with some
others
19 15 There are other countries better than the U.S.
2 * Refused

1



Now a few questions aboutyou . . .
Q.27 Whatisyour present religion, if any?

National Indiana
30 33 Protestant (Baptist, Methodist, Non-denominational, Lutheran,
Presbyterian, Pentecostal, Episcopalian, Reformed, Church of Christ,
Jehovah's Witness, etc.)
Roman Catholic (Catholic)
Mormon (Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints/LDS)
Orthodox (Greek, Russian, or some other orthodox church)
Jewish (Judaism)
Muslim (Islam)
Buddhist
Hindu
Atheist (do not believe in God)
Agnostic (not sure if there is a God)
Nothing in particular
Just Christian
Unitarian (Universalist)
Something else [SPECIFY]
Refused
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ASK IF PROTESTANT, CATHOLIC, MORMON, ORTHODOX, OR SOMETHING ELSE [N=2,606;
N=1,212]:
Q.28 Would you describe yourself as a “born-again” or evangelical Christian, or not?

National Indiana

36 43 Yes
04 57 No
1 0 Refused
ASKALL:
Q.29 Aside from weddings and funerals, how often do you attend religious services
National  Indiana
9 9 More than once a week
19 23 Once a week
7 9 Once or twice a month
14 13 A few times a year
22 20 Seldom
27 26 Never
2 * Refused
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Q.30 Ingeneral, how often, if at all, do you participate in a non-religious group or organization in your
community, such as a sports team, book club, PTA (Parent/Teacher Association), neighborhood
association, or political organization?

National Indiana

4 ¢ More than once a week
¢ 5 Once aweek
10 12 Once or twice a month
13 15 A few times a year
25 24 Seldom
40 38 Never
2 * Refused

Q.31 How do you feel about different aspects of your life? How often, if ever, do you feel . . .
[RANDOMIZE ITEMS]

A. Lonely orisolated from those around you

National  Indiana
5 7 All or nearly all the time
12 13 Most of the time
31 34 Onceina while
29 26 Hardly ever
22 20 Never
2 * Refused

B. You are too busy to enjoy life

National Indiana

5 5 All or nearly all the time
16 19 Most of the time
38 35 Onceinawhile
24 24 Hardly ever
16 17 Never
2 * Refused

C. You have people you can rely on

National Indiana

33 32 All or nearly all the time
39 4] Most of the time
17 16 Onceinawhile

7 7 Hardly ever

3 3 Never

1 * Refused
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Q.32

Q.33

Q.34

Q.35

D. There are few people you can trust

National  Indiana
16 16 All or nearly all the time
29 33 Most of the time
27 26 Once inawhile
19 16 Hardly ever
7 8 Never
2 1 Refused

What was the marital status of your parents during most of the time you were growing up?
Were they . ..

National Indiana
72 71 Married
12 13 Divorced
3 3 Separated
2 2 Widowed
9 10 Never married
1 * Refused

Which of the following applies to the education level of your parents?

National  Indiana
18 15 Both have at least a college degree
20 20 Only one has a college degree
01 04 Neither has a college degree
1 * Refused

Growing up in your family was it generally expected that you would go to college after high
school or was it generally expected you would get a full-time job after high school?

National Indiana

4] 38 Go to a four-year college

9 7 Go to a community college

5 5 Enter a trade school or vocational program
17 23 Immediately get a job
26 26 Family did not talk about it

2 1 Refused

Thinking about your family’s financial situation when you were growing up, how often did your
family struggle to pay bills or make ends meet?

National Indiana

22 25 Often
37 36 Sometimes
25 25 Rarely
15 14 Never
1 * Refused

14



Q.36 Now, please read the following statements on a few different topics and say if you agree or
disagree with each one. [RANDOMIZE ITEMS]

A. These days, Americans are spending less quality time with their families than they used to

National Indiana

36 44 Completely agree
49 44 Mostly agree
12 9 Mostly disagree
1 3 Completely disagree
2 * Refused

B. Modern life has become too complicated and difficult

National Indiana

15 19 Completely agree
47 42 Mostly agree
30 32 Mostly disagree
5 6 Completely disagree
2 * Refused

C. Inthe past, people looked out for each other more than they do today

National  Indiana
35 41 Completely agree
47 46 Mostly agree
14 10 Mostly disagree
2 2 Completely disagree
2 * Refused

D. Today, America is in danger of losing its culture and identity

National  Indiana
24 24 Completely agree
38 42 Mostly agree
27 27 Mostly disagree
9 7 Completely disagree
2 * Refused

E. For most people today, getting ahead financially is harder than it was for previous generations

National Indiana

28 29 Completely agree
44 41 Mostly agree
23 24 Mostly disagree
3 5 Completely disagree
2 * Refused
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Q.37

Q.38

Q.39

Which statement comes closer to your own views, even if neither is exactly right? [ROTATE
OPTIONS]

National  Indiana
63 04 New technology makes life easier
35 36 New technology makes life more complicated
2 * Refused

Do you think the Internet does more to bring people together, or do you think the Internet does
more to isolate people from one another? [ROTATE OPTIONS]

National Indiana

01 59 Isolate people from one another
37 41 Bring people together
2 * Refused

How much confidence, ifany, do you have in each of the following to act in the best interests of
the public? [RANDOMIZE ITEMS]

A. Your city or local government

National  Indiana
5 8 A great deal of confidence
49 51 Some
34 31 Only a little
9 10 Not at all
3 * Refused

B. Local news media

National  Indiana
6 9 A great deal of confidence
46 42 Some
31 31 Only a little
14 17 Not at all
3 1 Refused

C. The federal government

National Indiana

2 4 A great deal of confidence
28 29 Some
47 47 Only alittle

19 19 Not at all

3 * Refused
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D. National news media

National Indiana
5 5
32 28
34 33
27 33
2 *

A great deal of confidence
Some

Only a little

Not at all

Refused

E. College and university professors

National Indiana
8 10
49 47
27 29
14 14
3 *

F. Religious leaders

National Indiana
7 11
39 42
33 31
18 15
3 1

G. The Republican Party

National Indiana
7 1
22 30
32 30
36 28
3 1

H. The Democratic Party

National Indiana
7 7
30 27
29 28
31 38
3 1

A great deal of confidence
Some

Only a little

Not at all

Refused

A great deal of confidence
Some

Only a little

Not at all

Refused

A great deal of confidence
Some

Only a little

Not at all

Refused

A great deal of confidence
Some

Only a little

Not at all

Refused
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|. Donald Trump

National Indiana
14 22
18 24
15 15
51 38

3 1

A great deal of confidence
Some

Only a little

Not at all

Refused

Now, thinking about the state where you currently live . . .
Q.40 What do you think is the MOST important problem in your state? [RANDOMIZE OPTIONS 1-12;
ANCHOR OPTION 13 AT END OF LIST]

National Indiana
9 3
7 8
9 1
7 4
7 8

12 27
12 5
9 9
9 8
15 7
4 3
4 8
5 3
2 *

Corruption in government

Lack of funding for public education

Crime

lllegal immigration

Lack of spending on public infrastructure such as roads and bridges
Drug addiction and abuse

Poverty and homelessness

Access to health care

Too few good jobs

Taxes are too high

Pollution or other environmental problems
Public health issues, such as obesity and smoking
Other (Please specify)

Refused

ASK IF CURRENTLY LIVES IN INDIANA [N=1,608]:
Q.41  Thinking about the state where you live compared to other states, how would you rank your state
on each of the following? [RANDOMIZE ITEMS]

A. Opportunity to get ahead

National Indiana
NA 10
NA 49
NA 33
NA 8
NA 1

One of the top 10 states in the country

In the top half, but not one of the top 10

In the bottom half, but not one of the bottom 10
One of the bottom 10 states

Refused
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Q.42

B. Friendliness of the people

National Indiana
NA 20
NA 55
NA 19
NA ¢
NA *

One of the top 10 states in the country

In the top half, but not one of the top 10

In the bottom half, but not one of the bottom 10
One of the bottom 10 states

Refused

C. The natural environment

National Indiana
NA 10
NA 56
NA 27
NA 9
NA *

One of the top 10 states in the country

In the top half, but not one of the top 10

In the bottom half, but not one of the bottom 10
One of the bottom 10 states

Refused

D. Access to quality healthcare

National Indiana
NA 13
NA 54
NA 26
NA 7
NA 1

E. Overall quality of life

National Indiana
NA 13
NA 55
NA 25
NA 6
NA 1

One of the top 10 states in the country

In the top half, but not one of the top 10

In the bottom half, but not one of the bottom 10
One of the bottom 10 states

Refused

One of the top 10 states in the country

In the top half, but not one of the top 10

In the bottom half, but not one of the bottom 10
One of the bottom 10 states

Refused

Do you think of yourself as a Hoosier, or not?

National Indiana
NA 73
NA 27
NA *

Yes
No
Refused
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ASKIF DOES NOT LIVE IN INDIANA [N=3,613]:
Now, a few questions about the state of Indiana.. . .
Q.43 Have you ever visited the state of Indiana or lived there in the past?

National Indiana

4 NA Yes, lived there in the past
27 NA Yes, visited, but never lived there
68 NA No

1 NA Refused

Q.44 Would you say you generally have a favorable or unfavorable view of Indiana?

Q.45

National Indiana

69 NA Favorable
26 NA Unfavorable
6 NA Refused

Thinking about Indiana compared to other states, how would you rank Indiana on each of the
following? [RANDOMIZE ITEMS]

A. Opportunity to get ahead

National  Indiana
3 NA One of the top 10 states in the country
38 NA In the top half, but not one of the top 10
40 NA In the bottom half, but not one of the bottom 10
7 NA One of the bottom 10 states
13 NA Refused

B. Friendliness of the people

National  Indiana
6 NA One of the top 10 states in the country
52 NA In the top half, but not one of the top 10
25 NA In the bottom half, but not one of the bottom 10
5 NA One of the bottom 10 states
12 NA Refused

C. The natural environment

National Indiana

5 NA One of the top 10 states in the country

45 NA In the top half, but not one of the top 10

32 NA In the bottom half, but not one of the bottom 10
9 NA One of the bottom 10 states

12 NA Refused
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D. Access to quality healthcare

National  Indiana
3 NA One of the top 10 states in the country
39 NA In the top half, but not one of the top 10
38 NA In the bottom half, but not one of the bottom 10
7 NA One of the bottom 10 states
13 NA Refused

E. Overall quality of life

National Indiana

4 NA One of the top 10 states in the country

45 NA In the top half, but not one of the top 10

32 NA In the bottom half, but not one of the bottom 10
7 NA One of the bottom 10 states

13 NA Refused

ASKALL:
Now, a few questions about yourself . . .
Q.46 How would you rate your own personal financial situation? Would you say you arein . . .

National  Indiana
11 12 Excellent shape
46 41 Good shape
31 33 Only fair shape
11 13 Poor shape
2 * Refused

Q.47  Ifyou were to lose your main source of income (e.g. job, government benefits), could you cover
your expenses for 3 months by borrowing money, using savings, selling assets, or borrowing
from friends/family?

National Indiana
69 65 Yes
29 35 No
2 * Refused

Q.48 Do you currently live in a city, a suburban area, a small town, or a rural area?

National Indiana

26 23 City
39 36 Suburban area
19 21 Small town
15 20 Rural area
1 * Refused
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Q.49 Areyou currently the parent or guardian of a child or children under the age of 18 now living in
your household?

National Indiana
26 30 Yes
73 69 No
1 1 Refused
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